
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD JANUARY 2024 – 5.30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Council are summoned to a meeting of the Babergh District Council at 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 23rd 
January, 2024 at 5.30 pm. 
 
For those wishing to attend, there will be time for reflections 5 minutes prior to the 
commencement of the Council meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Arthur Charvonia 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Page 2



 
 BABERGH COUNCIL 

 
DATE: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 

5.30 PM 
 

 VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person, you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and to 
the possible use of the images and sound recordings for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

 
PART 1 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
 Page(s) 

  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 

 
3   BC/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

7 - 14 

 
4   BC/23/30 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR AND LEADER  

 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see 
Paper BC/23/30 attached, detailing events attended by the Chair 
and Vice-Chair. 
  

15 - 16 

 
5   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 11, the Chief 
Executive will report the receipt of any petitions.  There can be no 
debate or comment upon these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 3



 Page(s) 
 
6   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of the Council to answer any questions by the public of 
which notice has been given no later than midday three clear 
working days before the day of the meeting in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No. 12. 
  

 

 
7   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of the Council, the Chairs of Committees and Sub-
Committees and Portfolio Holders to answer any questions on any 
matters in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or 
which affect the District of which due notice has been given in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule No. 13. 
  

 

 
8   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET / COMMITTEES  

 
 

 
a   BC/23/31 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

2023/24  
 
Co-Chair of Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
  
At its meeting on 27 November 2023, the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee considered Paper JAC/23/12 – Half Year Report on 
Treasury Management 2023/24.  Paper BC/23/31 now includes all 
the relevant updated information, together with the necessary 
recommendations. 
  
Note – It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management that full Council notes the Half-Year position. 
  

17 - 48 

 
9   BC/23/32 OUR PLAN FOR BABERGH  

 
Leader of the Council 
 

49 - 62 

 
10   BC/23/33 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW  

 
Electoral Registration Officer 
 

63 - 106 

 
11   BC/23/34 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 
OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Chief Executive  
 

107 - 110 

 

Page 4



 Page(s) 
 
12   COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
To agree the following appointments: 
  
Suffolk Enhanced Bus Partnership 
Leigh Jamieson 
Elisabeth Malvisi 
John Ward 
  
Suffolk Health and Wellbeing Board 
Deborah Saw (replacing Sallie Davies)  
 

 

 
13   MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

 
 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 5.30 pm. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact Committee Services on: 01473 296472 or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH COUNCIL held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Elisabeth Malvisi (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: Peter Beer David Busby 
 Jane Carruthers Jessie Carter 
 Paul Clover Helen Davies 
 Sallie Davies Derek Davis 
 Simon Dowling (Vice-Chair) Kathryn Grandon 
 Ruth Hendry Michael Holt 
 Bryn Hurren Leigh Jamieson 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 Mark Newman Adrian Osborne 
 Alison Owen Lee Parker 
 Stephen Plumb Daniel Potter 
 Isabelle Reece Tim Regester 
 Brian Riley Laura Smith 
 John Ward John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Chief Executive (AC) 
Deputy Chief Executive (KN) 
Director – Building and Planning Control (TB) 
Interim Monitoring Officer and Corporate Manager – Law and 
Governance (JR) 
Corporate Manager – Strategic Planning (RH) 
Assistant Manager – Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 Margaret Maybury  

John Nunn 
Deborah Saw 

  
62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 62.1      The Monitoring Officer granted dispensations for all Councillors in respect of 

Paper BC/23/27 Joint Local Development Scheme 2023-2026, and Paper 
BC/23/28 Joint Local Plan. 

  
62.2      There were no declarations of interests from Councillors. 
  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 
63 BC/23/25 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 

OCTOBER 2023 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

64 BC/23/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND LEADER 
 

 64.1    The Chair referred Councillors to Paper BC/23/26 for noting. 
  
64.2    The Chair invited the Acting Leader of the Council to make his 

announcements. 
  
64.3    Councillor Ward made the following announcements: 
  

“We were pleased to hear we have been awarded funding of £115,000 to help 
offset increased utility costs at Hadleigh Pool & Leisure. The successful bid 
came from the Sport England Phase 1 Swimming Pool Grants funding. 
Unfortunately, a first-round bid for funding to help the Kingfisher Leisure 
Centre in Sudbury was unsuccessful. As councillors will know, swimming 
pools are particularly dependent on energy use, so inflation and soaring 
energy bills have put
[...]
ns. The decision 
to serve a Best Value Notice is heavy-handed and tantamount to bullying. 
The council must now answer up to 80 questions totalling 186 individual 
requests from government every week, which will be very time-consuming 
and costly to do. They also have to provide cost and performance data going 
back to 2018. It is a misuse of the Best Value Notice process and no 
evidence that one is necessary has been provided. Councillor Smith was very 
grateful for our support and thanked us for what she said was an incredibly 
kind and helpful letter. 
  
You will have received an email from Councillor James Giles of the Royal 
Borough of Kingston at the weekend asking you to sign a letter regarding the 
situation in Gaza on behalf of an organisation called Councillors for a 
Ceasefire. The tone of the email has caused a lot of worry and fear for many, 
and the LGA chairman, Councillor Shaun Davies, has sent out an urgent 
message reassuring us that no contact data was supplied by the LGA. 
However, I know that some of you are concerned by the small print at the end 
of the email, which states ‘You are receiving this email because you opted in 
via our website’, and I have written to Councillor Shaun Davies to seek 
clarification. This is further complicated by Councillor Giles sending his email 
from his Kingston email address. I will update you when I have further 
information.” 

  
64.3    Councillor Holt commented that not all Members were consulted on the letter 

sent to South Cambridgeshire District Council and requested or this to 
happen for future correspondence to confirm Members’ agreement. 
   

65 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 65.1    None received. 
  

66 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 66.1    None received. 
  

67 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 Question 1 
  
Councillor Beer to Councillor Sallie Davies, 
[...]
enda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

TO:  BDC Council 
 MSDC Council REPORT NUMBER: BC/23/31 

FROM:   Melissa Evans, Director, 
Corporate Resources 

DATE OF MEETING: 23 January 2024 
 25 January 2024 

OFFICER:  Mike Hirst, Assistant 
Manager – Financial 
Accountant 

 Sue Palmer, Senior Capital 
Finance Business Partner 

KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 The report is part of the Councils’ management and governance arrangements for 
Treasury Management activity under the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (“the Code”). It provides Members with a comprehensive assessment 
of activities for the first six months of the financial year 2023/24. 

1.2 The report specifically sets out the performance of the treasury management 
function, the effects of the decisions taken, and the transactions executed during 
the first six months of 2023/24 and any circumstances of non-compliance with the 
Councils’ treasury management policy statement and treasury management 
practices. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 This report fulfils the Councils’ legal obligations to have regard to the Code and there 
are no other options to consider. 

3. RECOMMENDATION TO BOTH COUNCILS 

3.1 That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2023/24 as set out 
in this report and Appendices be noted. 

RECOMMENDATION TO BABERGH DISTRCIT COUNCIL 

3.2 That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management activity for the 
first six months of 2023/24 was in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Management Strategy, and that the Council has complied with all the Treasury 
Management Indicators for this period. 

RECOMMENDATION TO MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

3.3      That it be noted that Mid Suffolk District Council’s treasury management activity for 
the first six months of 2023/24 was in accordance 
[...]
ncil REPORT NUMBER: BC/23/34 

FROM: Chief Executive  DATE OF MEETING:  23 January 2024 

OFFICER: Janice Robinson, Interim 
Monitoring Officer 

 

 
DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report details the decisions taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chair of the Council using their delegated powers. 

1.2 The Chief Executive is required by the Constitution to report these decisions to 
Council meetings under Part 2 of the Constitution. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Council notes the decision taken under delegated powers by the Chief 
Executive as detailed in Appendix A. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Under Part 2 of the Constitution, Delegations to Officers, Paragraph 7.2 the decision 
must be reported Council. 
 

 
3. KEY INFORMATION 

3.1 Detailed in Appendix A. 

4. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 

4.1 N/A 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

Detailed in Appendix A. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 To comply with the Councils Constitution. 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

That the urgent decisions 
taken in Appendix A 
taken under delegated 
powers do not follow the 
Council’s Constitutional 
Decision process thereby 
making them unlawful 
and open to challenge. 

Unlikely (2) Noticeable (2) To follow the 
Constitutional 
decision process 

 
8. CONSULTATIONS 

8.1 N/A 

9. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

9.1 N/A 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 N/A 

11. APPENDICES  

Title Location 

(A) BDC – List of Decisions taken by the Chief 
Executive under Delegated Powers 

Attached  

 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

None 

 

 

Page 92



Appendix A 
 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION 

 

 Decision 
Reference 

Decision Date Published 

 BDC-0024 Decision - BDC Urgent Action -Flood recovery 
framework – Storm Babet 19th – 25th 
October 2023 : Babergh District Council 

24/11/2023  

  

Page 93

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1044
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1044
https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1044


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BC/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023
	4 BC/23/30 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR AND LEADER
	8a BC/23/31 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24
	9 BC/23/32 OUR PLAN FOR BABERGH
	Appendix A - Our Plan for Babergh

	10 BC/23/33 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW
	Appendix A - Schedule of Babergh & Mid Suffolk Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations UPDATED
	Appendix B - EQIA Polling District Review
	Appendix C - Proposed Changes Breakdown

	11 BC/23/34 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the BABERGH COUNCIL held in the King Edmund Chamber, 
Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Simon Dowling (Vice-Chair in the chair) 
 
Councillors: Peter Beer David Busby 
 Jane Carruthers Paul Clover 
 Helen Davies Sallie Davies 
 Derek Davis Kathryn Grandon 
 Michael Holt Ruth Hendry 
 Bryn Hurren Leigh Jamieson 
 Margaret Maybury Alastair McCraw 
 Mary McLaren Mark Newman 
 John Nunn Adrian Osborne 
 Stephen Plumb Daniel Potter 
 Isabelle Reece Tim Regester 
 Deborah Saw Laura Smith 
 John Ward John Whyman 
 
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Director - Customers, Digital Transformation and Improvements (SW) 
Director - Planning & Building Control and Interim Director 
Communities & Wellbeing (TB) 
Corporate Manager - Strategic Policy (JH) 
Corporate Manager - Communications & Engagement (BJ) 
Interim Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and 
Procurement (KW) 
Senior Business Partner - Capital & Treasury (AG) 
Governance Support Officer (P R-T) 
Assistant Manager - Governance (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: Jessie Carter 

Elisabeth Malvisi (Chair) 
Alison Owen 
Lee Parker 
Brian Riley 

  
72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 72.1     The Assistant Manager – Governance reported all apologies received. 

  
72.2     Councillor Maybury informed the Council that Councillor Riley’s absence 
from the meeting was due to his wife passing away.  She conveyed her condolences 
to Councillor Riley and his family, and the Chair also conveyed condolences on 
behalf of all Members of the Council.  



 

73 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 73.1    There were no declarations of interests by Councillors. 
  

74 BC/23/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 74.1     Councillor Holt questioned the accuracy of the wording of paragraph 64.3 on 
page 9.  
  
74.2     it was agreed that this paragraph be changed to read:-  Councillor Holt 
commented that not all Members were consulted on the letter sent to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and requested that all members be consulted to 
confirm their agreement before any future correspondence be sent. 
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
   

75 BC/23/30 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR AND LEADER 
 

 75.1     The Chair referred Councillors to Paper BC/23/30 which listed events 
attended by the Chair of the Council for noting. 
  
75.2     Councillor Ward, Acting leader of the Council made the following 
announcements:- 
  
Living Well in Winter grants 
I am pleased to report Babergh has provided Living Well in Winter grants to 17 
projects in the district. 
  
The grant was introduced last year to support VCFSE organisations in providing new 
accessible spaces and activities, or expand upon existing projects, to provide warm 
spaces and help tackle social isolation. 
  
I’d like to thank all of the people who make projects like these happen in our 
communities. 
  
We hope that this extra funding is helping support the wellbeing of residents during 
the colder months, and helping people to forge new connections within their 
communities. 
  
New toilets in Gaol Lane 
It was good to see the newly refurbished public toilets at Gaol Lane in Sudbury now 
open. 
  
Upgrading the toilets has been something both we and Sudbury Town Council have 
been wanting to do for several years – so it’s great to see these plans come to life. 
  



 

We committed over £50k to the project, and the building now has new sinks, toilets, 
flooring, tiles and the outside has also been updated. 
  
Along with our plans for a café and toilets in Belle Vue Park, we remain committed to 
improving facilities in Sudbury town centre for residents and visitors. 
  
SPSL funding for climate action 
At the latest meeting of Suffolk Public Sector leaders, a further £2million has been 
pledged to tackle the climate emergency and help the county achieve its net zero 
target. 
  
The money will be used on a variety of projects to bring in low carbon transport, 
sustainable homes, and cleaner power for the county. It will also be used to support 
communities and businesses with environmental initiatives. 
  
Cockfield Village of the Year 
Finally, I was delighted to have been invited on last Saturday, along with the ward 
members Cllrs Maybury and Clover, to Cockfield’s Village of the Year event, to 
celebrate their being named SALC’s Small Village of the Year. There was a huge 
range of village organisations and clubs with stalls showcasing what they do. 
Cockfield has taken quite a lot of new housing, but the well-run and proactive parish 
council has ensured that it has maximised the availability of CIL to improve facilities 
for the village. 
   

76 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 76.1     None received. 
   

77 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULES 
 

 77.1     None received. 
   

78 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 78.1     The Chair confirmed that the question received from Councillor Riley would 
be deferred until the next Council meeting as Councillor Riley was not in attendance. 
  
78.2     The Chair invited Councillor Holt to ask his question. 
  
Councillor Holt to Councillor John Ward, Acting Leader of the Council  
  
Re the proposed Full Council debate on the Governance structure review, it was 
agreed at Full Council in March 2022 to be presented to the New Council after the 
May 2023 Elections. I raised this at Full Council on the 18th July 2023 and as yet no 
one has come back to Members, I note in the minutes from the July 18th meeting 
that the 'The Chief Executive responded that a further review of the governance 
structure was agreed upon by Full Council in March 2022 and that Officers would 



 

seek to bring that debate before the Constitution Working Group as soon as 
possible. Six Months on and there has been no discussion within the Constitution 
Working Group. Q - What is happening? 
  
Response from Councillor Ward, Acting Leader of the Council  
  
What is happening? To be honest, not a lot at the moment. The March 2022 council 
meeting did agree that a further review of governance arrangements would be 
undertaken after the elections in 2023, but it didn’t specify a timeframe. I would 
remind all members that we do operate a cabinet model that is more open and 
inclusive than it could be: both open and confidential items are available to all 
members, who can attend and ask questions. Whilst chairing Cabinet meetings, I 
have exercised discretion on more than one occasion to allow non-cabinet members 
to make statements, the most recent being Cllr Owen’s statement at the last 
meeting. 
  
The administration has been very preoccupied with finalising its priorities for the next 
3-4 years, pursuing several initiatives such as progressing a Local Listed Building 
Consent Order, signing up to the Considerate Constructor Scheme, tackling the 
issues raised by the Housing Regulator and latterly setting the budget for 2024/25. 
Fiddling with governance structures while needing to address the pressing budget 
problems could be construed as navel gazing. 
  
However, once we have a permanent Monitoring Officer in place then I am sure they 
will bring this work forward. 
  
Supplementary question from Councillor Holt 
  
This was a commitment made by the previous administration of which 18 members 
we re-elected and some sit in this chamber today.  It is undemocratic for it not have 
been put before this council for debate which is now 8 months since it was re-
elected.  The Monitoring Officer back in 2022 confirmed that is was a statutory 
requirement that any change to governance model would come into effect that the 
annual council meeting meaning that it is now very unlikely that to come before all 
members for the decision to be implemented before May 2024.  The position we find 
ourselves in today is a repeat of the 2022 scenario, where we find the Cabinet model 
not delivering democratic process to members of this chamber and our residents 
and I quote Councillor Parker who is not here today he said back in 2022 ‘A Cabinet 
system works well with a political majority but a committee system was a better 
system over all’.  I like Councillor Parker have been in office for 9 years and 
experienced both systems and I have to agree with him we should not forget it we 
proposed during the parking charges debate of 2022 this is what drove members to 
have the debate.  So I ask the question to Councillors Busby, Ward and Saw to 
commit to that debate previously agreed back in 2022 by the end of March this year 
2024 and let this council decide its own future and not the select few. 
  
Response from Councillor Ward 
  
The cabinet model works when there is a political majority, obviously when there is a 
Conservative group in majority, so I think we would all like to ask why the 



 

Conservative group so eager to pursue this?  they seem to have suddenly changed 
their minds on what they would like the governance model to be.  Members in the 
chamber and members of the public should remember that the leader cabinet model 
was agreed by a conservative majority council in 2016 and implemented by that 
same council in 2017 so this is a U turn. 
   

79 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET / COMMITTEES 
   

80 BC/23/31 HALF YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/24 
 

 80.1     The Chair invited Councillor Hurren Joint Chair of Audit and Standards 
Committee to introduce Paper BC/23/31. 
  
80.2     Councillor Hurren outlined the contents of the report and moved the 
recommendations contained in the report. 
  
80.3     Councillor Maybury asked for clarification of when it was decided that officers 
would be able to attend Council meetings virtually. 
  
80.4     The Chief Executive clarified that Councillors as decision makers were 
obliged to be in the chamber, however officers were not obliged to be in the 
chamber. 
  
80.5     Councillor McLaren stated that on Page 40 of the report there was a 
comment regarding the Funding Circle Performance which said bad debt to be 
recovered and enquired what the level of the bad debt was and if there was a time 
limit on the recovery of those bad debts. 
  
80.6     Karen Whatling – Interim Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and 
Procurement stated that she did not have that detail and would provide that to 
councillors outside of the meeting. 
  
80.7     Councillor Holt referred to table 7 on page 41 of the report and asked if 
CIFCO were paying their full interest payments to the Council. 
  
80.8     The Interim Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and Procurement 
replied that the loans payments were being paid by CIFCO but the interest payments 
were currently being accrued. 
  
80.9     Councillor Ward added that for two or three years there were a small amount 
of deferred payments to the Council so that CIFCO could retain funds for capital 
investment in the portfolio. 
  
80.10   Councillor Holt enquired how much the deferred payments were and how 
much pressure it was putting on the Council in difficult budgetary circumstances. 
  
80.11   Councillor Ward stated that he did not have the exact figures and would 
inform councillors outside of the meeting. 
  
 



 

80.12   Councillor Beer asked if the costs for Corks Lane were shown in the Babergh 
Growth figures on page 41 of the report or where in the report he could find the costs 
relating to Corks Lane. 
  
80.13 Councillor Busby replied that Babergh Growth has never appeared in the 
Treasury Management report. 
  
80.14   The Interim Corporate Manager Finance, Commissioning and Procurement 
informed councillors that the amounts would be in the Capital Programme which is 
reported each quarter to Cabinet and would be included in the budget which is being 
brought to full Council in February. 
  
80.15   The recommendations in the report were Proposed by Councillor Hurren and 
Seconded by Councillor Register, and by a vote of 23 votes for, 3 against and 1 
abstention.      
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
1.1          That the Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 

2023/24 as set out in this report and Appendices be noted. 
1.2          That it be noted that Babergh District Council’s treasury management 

activity for the first six months of 2023/24 was in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy, and that the Council has 
complied with all the Treasury Management Indicators for this period. 

   
81 BC/23/32 OUR PLAN FOR BABERGH 

 
 81.1     The Chair invited Councillor Ward to introduce the report and propose the 

recommendations within it. 
  
81.2     Councillor Ward stated that ‘Our Plan for Babergh’ set out the 
administrations vision, approach and priorities to help create a resilient more 
sustainable future, with and for, all residents and communities. 
  
81.3     Councillor Reece raised that in paragraph 4.4 on page 50 of the report it 
stated that a low response had been received from some areas including businesses 
and the VCSF Sector and enquired if these sectors would be listened to regarding 
the upcoming car parking conversations. 
  
81.4     Councillor Busby replied that hopefully a broader conversation would take 
place with businesses to enable them to thrive in Babergh. 
  
81.5     Councillor Holt asked if targets and deliverable programs would be brought 
forward not just headlines. 
  
81.6     Councillor Saw replied that each of the pillars would have an action plan and 
would be evaluated and assessed against those action plans. 
  
81.7     Councillor Ward asked Jo Hobbs Corporate Manager – Strategic Policy to 
give context and details regarding engagement process. 



 

81.8     Jo Hobbs stated that strategy documents were a difficult subject for people to 
engage with, but engagement numbers were comparable with other Councils for the 
subject. 
 
81.9     Councillor McLaren asked what was going to be done to reduce the 26.1% of 
adults classed physically inactive as shown on page 58 of the report. 
 
81.10   Councillor Saw replied that the feelgood initiative was launched in October 
which has three key areas, weight management, getting people physically active and 
helping people to give up smoking.  People were able to self-refer or be referred by 
a GP and in October, 200 plus people referred themselves and this number had 
been increasing over the following months.   Councillor Saw also stated that there 
were programmes available at the leisure centres to encourage people to be more 
physically active. 
 
81.11   Councillor Holt enquired why economic growth was not mentioned in the 
headlines of the plan. 
 
81.12   Councillor Ward replied that on page 60, one of the main themes was 
thriving economy and there was a list of items which the Council was committed to, 
to help build the economy. 
 
81.13   Councillor Hurren asked where the money was coming from for the 
ambitions within the plan. 
 
81.14   Councillor Ward acknowledged that the Council was in a challenging 
financial time but there were a number of measures being taken in the budget to be 
discussed at the February Council meeting to try and put the Council on a sound 
footing and also afford the ambitions within the plan.  Also, a number of things in the 
plan would be done in partnership with others and would not necessarily require 
huge investment from the Council. 
 
81.15   Councillor Maybury asked for more detail regarding the proposed partners as 
previously mentioned. 
 
81.16   Councillor Ward replied that it would depend on the individual delivery plans 
but at this stage that detail was not available. 
 
81.17   Councillor debated issues within the report and the plan including funding, 
changing the way the Council works with partners, the role of parish councils and 
better ways of using the money the Council does have. 
 
81.18   The recommendations were PROPOSED by Councillor Ward and 
SECONDED by Councillor Saw, and by a vote of 23 votes for, 1 vote against and 3 
abstentions. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
To accept the recommendation from Cabinet to adopt Our Plan for Babergh, 
setting out the vision, approach and strategic priorities for Babergh District 
Council for 2023-2031 (Appendix A). 
  



 

82 BC/23/33 POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW 
 

 82.1     The Chair invited the Electoral Registration Officer to introduce the report. 
  
82.2     Arthur Charvonia outlined the key issues in the report and stated that the 
Council was obliged to carry out this exercise on a regular basis and asked for 
individual ward queries regarding polling stations to be raised outside the meeting. 
  
82.3     Councillor Beer complimented the elections staff that worked on this, in 
particular Patrick.  
  
82.4     The recommendations in the report were PROPOSED by Councillor Derek 
Davis and SECONDED by Councillor Beer.  By a unanimous vote of 27 votes for. 
  
It was RESOLVED:-  
  
That the Polling Districts and Polling Places as listed in Appendix A to this 
report be agreed. 
   

83 BC/23/34 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 2 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 83.1     The Chair invited the Chief Executive to introduce the report. 
  
83.2     The Chief Executive explained that an urgent decision was necessary to put 
in place a policy to spend funding released by government for those affected by 
flooding by Storm Babet. 
  
83.3     Councillors debated the issues in the report including residents struggling to 
find information at the time of the flooding and assistance for farmers.  Councillors 
also expressed their sympathies and best wishes to those affected by the flooding.  
  
83.4     The recommendations in the report were PROPOSED by Councillor Beer 
and SECONDED by Councillor McCraw.  By a unanimous vote of 27 votes for. 
  
It was RESOLVED:-  
  
That Council notes the decision taken under delegated powers by the Chief 
Executive as detailed in Appendix A. 
   

84 COUNCILLOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 84.1     The Chair amended the Councillor appointments within the agenda, to 
appoint Councillor Tim Register to the Suffolk Enhanced Bus Partnership in place of 
Councillor Leigh Jamieson. 
  
84.2     The recommendations were PROPOSED by Councillor Busby and 
SECONDED by Councillor Hurren.  By a vote of 25 votes for, 1 vote against and 1 
abstention. 
  



 

It was RESOLVED:- 
  
1.1          That Councillors Tim Register, Elisabeth Malvisi and John Ward be 

appointed to the Suffolk Enhanced Bus Partnership. 
1.2          That Councillor Deborah Saw replace Councillor Sallie Davies on the 

Suffolk Health and Wellbeing Board. 
   

85 MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 

 85.1     None received.  
  

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.55 pm. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


